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Introduction:
This is an Alcohol Use Permit application, requesting approval to operate a cider taproom, Golden
State Cider, at 180 Morris Street Suite 150, in The Barlow. A Use Permit is required because the
use is classified as an 'Alcoholic Beverage Tasting Establishment’, which is a Conditionally
Permitted Use in the CM: Commercial Industrial District. Suite 150 is an existing, unfinished and
vacant tenant space. The project only includes interior improvements at this time; however, the
applicant may go to the Design Review Board, at a later date, for review of an awning structure for
the patio area at the west side of the building.
Project Description:
Golden State Cider proposes to provide on-tap cider and tastings, in addition to retail sales of their
craft ciders and brand-specific merchandise, under a Master Type 02 ABC License. The
establishment proposes to have both interior and outdoor seating and will operate from 11:00 AM
to 10:00 PM daily. Only Golden State Cider’s, cider, beverages are proposed to be served, along
with non-alcoholic beverages; no hard alcohol will be served. A menu of snacks, which do not
require cooking, and which are sourced from local purveyors, will be offered as well. The applicant
also proposes to have four (4) special events per year which are proposed to include such
entertainment as; live music, artistic classes, cider/cheese pairings, guest chefs, etc. No extended
hours are requested as part of these events. Any events beyond the four (4) approved annual
event days, or event which request to go later than 10:00, will require the submittal of a Temporary
Use Permit to the Planning Department. The applicant has prepared a written statement, which is
attached to the report.
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Environmental Review:
The proposed use is categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA pursuant to Section
15301, Class 1, which includes operation, repair, maintenance or minor alteration of existing public
or private structures involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of
the lead agency’s determination. The taproom is proposed to be located in an existing, vacant,
tenant space within The Barlow/Commercial Industrial Zoning district and will only require minor
interior improvements and modifications.
General Plan Consistency:
The General Plan Land Use designation for this site is LI: Light Industrial. The
General Plan describes Light Industrial as the following: “This designation provides for a wide
variety of commercial, wholesale, service, and processing uses which do not generate excessive
adverse environmental impacts. Other uses allowed in this designation include office ancillary to
industrial uses; warehousing and agricultural products sales and services; auto sales and repair;
food and drink processing; construction yards; research and development, laboratories, light
manufacturing; and similar uses. Residential uses are permitted as a secondary use to the primary
light industrial uses allowed in this land use designation at a density of 12.1 to 25 units per acre.
Maximum FAR shall not exceed 0.75 (not including the residential use). The proposed use is
consistent with this designation in that it is a taproom facility, which is a commercial use, located in
an area that contains an array of industrial and commercial uses.
Zoning Ordinance Consistency:
The site is located in the CM: Commercial Industrial Zoning District. The Zoning Ordinance states
the following: “The CM District is intended to encourage local production, innovation, and sales of
local art, textile, food, beverage, and other tangible goods by allowing a range of complementary,
community-oriented building types and spaces that accommodate small- and midsize makers,
fabricators, producers, and manufacturers, as well as specified commercial, residential, and other
uses.” With the approval of a Use Permit, the proposed use will be consistent with the CM District
in that it is classified as an ‘Alcoholic Beverage Tasting Establishment’, which is conditionally
permitted.
Parking: The Barlow is subject to the following parking requirement (per SMC 17.110-2: Central
Core District and Commercial-Industrial District): One space per 500 square feet for all uses,
except residential. The requirement applies to industrial, food, retail, and other uses. The number
of parking spaces being provided at The Barlow exceeds the overall parking requirement. Currently
there are 32 spaces beyond code requirement. Parking is shared by the tenants via reciprocal
easements. On a practical level, some of the approved uses at The Barlow will require more
parking, such as a restaurant, while others will require less parking, such as industrial productions
and warehousing facilities. Based on square footage, the cider taproom (1,780 square feet)
requires 4 parking spaces and reduce the surplus parking spaces to 28. As such, The Barlow
currently contains enough parking to accommodate the proposed use.
Public Comment:
The Planning Department did the following to comply with Section 17.460 of the Zoning Ordinance:
(1) Provided written notice to all property owners within 600 feet of the external boundaries of the
subject property; (2) provided a written notice that was published in the Sonoma West Times; and
(3) posted three written notices publicly on and within vicinity of the subject property. The Planning
Department has not received any comments from the public as of writing this report.
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City Departmental Comment:
The following City departments reviewed the application: Building and Safety, Fire, Engineering,
Police, and City Manager. The Fire Department made the following comments:
 A fire inspection of sprinkler system and fire alarm system is required
 Additional installation of sprinkler heads is required for high-piled storage
 All wall mounted fire extinguishers must be current with inspections
No other comments were received.
Required Findings:
Section 17.350.020.C of the Zoning Ordinance states: “In making any of the findings required
pursuant to this chapter, the Planning Commission, or the City Council on appeal, shall consider
whether the proposed use will adversely affect the health, safety or welfare of area residents or will
result in an undue concentration in the area of establishments dispensing, for sale or other
consideration, alcoholic beverages, including beer and wine.
The Planning Commission, or City Council on appeal, shall also consider whether the proposed
use will detrimentally affect nearby residentially zoned communities in the area, after giving
consideration to the distance of the proposed use from the following: (1) Residential buildings; (2)
Churches, schools, hospitals, public playgrounds and other similar uses; and (3) Other
establishments dispensing for sale or other consideration, alcoholic beverages including beer and
wine.”
Analysis:
The application involves a request to establish a cider taproom at 180 Morris Street, Suite 150, in
The Barlow, which is an area that contains an array of industrial, retail and commercial uses.
Golden State Cider proposes to serve cider, in addition to non-alcoholic beverages, along with a
limited food menu. The application also requests approval for four (4) annual special event days.
The applicant is not asking for approval of late-night hours and proposes to close at 10 PM daily.
Tasting establishments are not a new use for The Barlow, it is currently home to Pax Wines,
Crooked Goat Brewery, MacPhail Tasting Lounge, and Seismic Brewing Company (under
construction).
Additionally, the Planning Commission will need to determine if the establishment of a new cider
taproom will result in an undue concertation of establishments offering alcohol service. The term
“undue concentration,” as it is used in SMC 17.350 is undefined, but is generally associated with a
correlation with crime, and neighborhood and public safety concerns (such as loitering, public
drunkenness, DUI’s, etc.), and an overconcentration of alcoholic establishments to the detriment of
other community-serving uses, such as food or other stores. “Undue concentration” could also
include such issues as business and economic diversity and impacts on the community’s
character.
This second issue is more relevant to Sebastopol, as it has been for other communities in Sonoma
and Napa Counties. There are several establishments in The Barlow and in the abutting Downtown
Core District that offers tastings of or serve beer, wine, and distilled spirits; to date these have not
created any major documented issues or had a detrimental impact on the quality of life. The
proposed use, though it is a tasting establishment, will provide a unique type of goods to the public
in that it is focused on cider (not beer or wine). This is something which is not yet featured in
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Sebastopol; home of the gravenstein apple. The proposed business is also a locally based
business which has manufactured cider in Sonoma County since 2012. Staff believes the identity
of this business and cider aligns with the character of Sebastopol and its historic apple industry.
Additionally, the types of events proposed (educational cider/food pairings, Wassail events, etc.)
further align with Sebastopol’s Slow City identity.
The Commission could find the proposed use to be suitable for the site and compatible with the
surrounding uses for several reasons. While there is a fairly high concentration of businesses
which offer sales of alcoholic beverage in The Barlow, the existence of these establishments have
not contributed to any significant peace, health, safety and general welfare problems, such as
loitering, littering, public drunkenness, defacement and damaging of structures, or pedestrian
obstruction. Additionally, the application was routed to the Sebastopol Police Department, and they
had no law enforcement concerns. It is the opinion of staff that the cider taproom is an appropriate
use for The Barlow, which, based on the new zoning ordinance (CM district definition), is “intended
to encourage local production, innovation, and sales of local art, textile, food, [and] beverage”,
and, that furthermore, it is appropriate for this District to contain a mix of uses, including
restaurants, bars, wineries, tasting rooms, distilleries, and breweries.
Furthermore, Golden State Cider will be subject to a number of conditions that will ensure that it
does not have an adverse impact on the surrounding area. If the Use Permit application is
approved, Golden State Cider will be required to submit an Alcohol Awareness and Security Plan
to the Chief of Police for approval. Approval of the Use Permit application does not appear to be
detrimental in that there are already a variety of restaurants, winetasting rooms, wineries,
breweries, distilleries, and convenience markets that operate in close vicinity without any issues.
The tenant space is currently unoccupied, and this business will help to further activate The
Barlow.
One recreational amenity is located within a 600-foot radius: The Laguna Skategarden to the northwest. The Laguna Skategarden is located within close proximity to a number of alcohol-related
businesses and has not been adversely affected as a result. There are no churches, hospitals, or
schools within a 600-foot radius of the site.
Recommendation:
If it is the consensus of the Planning Commission that the proposed use is compatible with the site,
staff recommends that the application be approved based on the facts, findings, and analysis set
forth in this staff report and subject to the conditions of approval outlined.
Attachments:




Master Planning Application Form
Written Statement/Event Statement
Plan Submittal
o Site Plan
o Location/Vicinity Map
o Site Photos
o Elevations
o Floor Plan
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ALCOHOL USE PERMIT: 2018-105
Cider Taproom Operation with a Master 02 ABC License
180 Morris Street, Suite 150
Findings of Approval:
1. That the proposed use is categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA, pursuant to
Section 15301, Class 1, which includes operation, repair, maintenance or minor alteration of
existing public or private structures involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that
existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination in that it would occur in an existing
building long-planned for a restaurant or similar use.
1. That the proposed use is consistent with the General Plan and Zoning Ordinance in that the
taproom is considered a commercial use, that will be located in an area that contains a number
of industrial and commercial uses.
2. That the proposed use will not result in an undue concertation of establishments in the area
that sell alcoholic beverages in that it is a taproom, and it is appropriate for The Barlow to
contain a mix of uses, including restaurants, bars, wineries, tasting rooms, distilleries, and
breweries.
3. That there are several establishments in Sebastopol with a similar business model that serve
alcohol, including in and around The Barlow, and none of these businesses have been the
source of substantial enforcement and/or other problems.
4. That the proposed use is in close proximity to the Laguna Skatepark but this amenity has
existed near The Barlow and Downtown Core for several years without identified issues related
alcohol outlets or the number of alcohol outlets, and no aspects of the taproom have been
identified that would create new detrimental impacts.
5. That the proposed use will not have a detrimental impact on area residents or businesses in
that the establishment is subject to conditions of approval that are intended to ensure its safe
and successful operation, such as requiring employees to undergo ABC-certified ‘Responsible
Beverage Service’ training or an equivalent program, and the submittal of an Alcohol
Awareness and Security Plan to the Police Chief for approval.
Conditions of Approval:
1. Approval is granted for the Alcohol Use Permit described in the application materials datestamped December 20, 2018 and February 8, 2019, except as modified by the conditions of
approval, and is valid for a period of three (3) years during which time the rights granted must
be exercised. However, the applicant may request one (1) one-year extension of this Use
Permit from the Planning Director, pursuant to Zoning Ordinance §17.450.020(4)..
2. Golden State Cider is approved to hold 4 annual events per year, no extended hours are
approved for these special event days and the event shall cease by 10:00 pm. Any additional
events, or late-hours, beyond what is conditioned here shall require the submittal of a
Temporary Use Permit to the Planning Department for approval.
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3. Any new signs that will identify the use of this property are subject to the prior approval of the
Design Review Board or City staff, as appropriate. Any and all future signage shall be part of
the approved Barlow Sign Program.
4. No signs advertising the availability of alcohol shall be displayed such that they can be seen
from the outside of the premises, except as may be previously approved by the Design Review
Board prior to installation.
5. Food must be made available during all times that alcohol is served.
6. Hours of operation shall be consistent with the hours stated in the application (11:00 am to
10:00 pm daily).
7. Cider is permitted to be sold for on-site and off-site consumption; however off-site sales are
limited to cider manufactured by Golden State Cider, no sale of other cider brands are
permitted.
8. Any minimum purchase requirement may be satisfied by the purchase of food or beverages. In
no case shall a “drink minimum” be imposed.
9. Placement of bottles into outdoor recycling bins shall take place only between the hours of 9:00
AM – 9:00 PM.
10. No sound may emanate from the building, which violates the Noise Ordinance or causes a
disturbance to site neighbors. The Police Department has the authority to require modifications
or require termination of the noise source in the event of a noise issues.
11. No amplified outdoor music (entertainment) is approved with this application except on the 4
approved event days. The use of outdoor speakers for ambient background music is permitted,
but shall not violate the noise ordinance or disturb site neighbors. The Police Department has
the authority to require modifications or require termination of the noise source in the event of a
noise issues.
12. The business owner shall ensure that employees are drug and alcohol free while on duty.
13. The business owner shall ensure that exterior areas, including the adjacent street and
sidewalk, are free of trash and other debris that may be generated by patrons.
14. The business owner shall ensure that patrons do not loiter outside the business.
15. The business owner shall be responsible for removing any graffiti on the outside of the
restaurant.
16. A fire inspection of sprinkler system and fire alarm system is required.
17. Additional installation of sprinkler heads is required for high-piled storage.
18. All wall mounted fire extinguishers must be current with inspections.
19. The applicant shall be responsible for implementing an Alcohol Awareness and Security Plan,
which shall be submitted to the Police Department for review and approval within 60 days from
the effective date of the Use Permit approval. The Plan shall describe building security and fire
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safety; how the operation will address staff training relative to alcohol consumption and
operational security; and how the operation will coordinate with the Police Department.
a. The applicant shall submit a copy of said approved Plan to the Planning Department to
be placed in the project file.
20. A staff-training program shall be implemented and followed to the satisfaction of the Police
Department. Training shall include mandatory training of all managers and servers in an ABCcertified Responsible Beverage Service training program.
21. Design Review approval shall be required for the design of the outdoor awning/trellis structure,
if the applicant decides to move forward with this exterior alteration. This shall require the
approval of a Lot Line Adjustment prior to proceeding with Design Review.
22. A Business License is required.
23. The Planning Director shall interpret applicable requirements in the event of any redundancy or
conflict in conditions of approval.
24. All applicable permits shall be obtained from other approving agencies prior to commencement
of this use, including, but not limited to, ABC, Building, Health, and Fire Department
clearances.
25. All fees associated with processing this project, and all applicable impact fees, including, but
not limited to school, traffic, water and sewer fees, shall be paid prior to issuance of a certificate
of occupancy.
26. The City of Sebastopol and its agents, officers and employees shall be defended, indemnified,
and held harmless from any claim, action or proceedings against the City, or its agents, officers
and employees to attach, set aside, void, or annul the approval of this application or the
environmental determination which accompanies it, or which otherwise arises out of or in
connection with the City’s action on this application, including but not limited to, damages,
costs, expenses, attorney’s fees, or expert witness fees.
27. Prior to approval of any site improvement or building permits, the applicant may be required to
obtain approval of improvement plans by the Engineering Department, and fulfill any
requirements necessary for issuance of a Building Permit. If any site changes are necessary as
a result of the improvement plans, the applicant may need to return to the Planning
Commission and/or Design Review Board for review of those changes, at staff’s discretion.
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MASTER PLANNING APPLICATION FORM
FOR CITY

PROJECT INFORMATION:

‘2ni 4~

PLANNING FILE#:
ADDRESS:

180 Morris Street #150

7— 2.0

DATE FILED:
PARCEL #:

004-750-024

USE ONLY

/

1o6

-

2-S

TOTAL FEES PAID:$

—

RECEIVED BY:
PARCEL
AREA:

DATE APPLICATION
DEEMED COMPLETE:

APPLICANT OR AGENT:
Name:

Golden State Cider

OWNER OF PROPERTY
—

IF OTHER THAN APPLICANT:
Name: The Barlow

Email Address: natalie@drinkgoldenstate.com

Email

Mailing Address: 1451 Grove Street

Mailing Address:

City/State/Zip: Healdsburg, CA 95448

City/State/Zip:

Phone: 415-265-4461

Phone:

Fax:

Fax:

Business License#:

201218510092

Signature:
Date:

_____________________

Address: brian@thebarlow.net
6780 Depot Street #110

Sebastopol, CA 95472

707.824.5600

Business License #:

I S~Rou/ R”

Signature:
I certify that

12/18/18

is aØ%~cati9n is I~eing made with my consent.

Date:

I7JjqJ~ V

OTHER PERSONS TO BE NOTIFIED: (Include Agents, Architects, EngIneers, etc.).
Name:

Daniel Strening

Name:

Email Address: daniel@streningarchitect.com

Email Address:

Mailing Address: 2027 Nordyke Ave.

Mailing Address:

City/State/Zip: Santa Rosa, CA 95401

City/State/Zip:

Phone:
Fax:

707-953-2370

Phone :
Fax:

S.

‘
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

DESCRIBE IN DETAIL, the proposed project and permit request. (Attach additional pages, if needed):

Hardcicfertaproom

S~

(I~0U
0kv

‘~ctJt

(E~ oQi~pcvJC

ILQ-ountt%4r)
A4~A

iv

gla4fr~tJ

This application includes the checklist for the type of application requested:

litcSM4e

Yes

No

Please indicate the type(s) of application that is being requested (example’ Use Permit, Design Review,
Variance, Planned Community Rezone, etc.):

Use Permit

Please describe existing uses (businesses, residences, etc.) and other structures on the property:

There is no existing business at this location

DEVELOPMENT DATA

4z-k t4i

SQUARE FEET BUILDING ExIsTING:

C N IA
C

NIA

SQUARE FEET BUILDING NEW:

0
0

C

NIA

NET CHANGE IN BUILDING SQUARE FEET:

0

C

NIA

C 0 Bedrooms

C
C

SQUARE FEET BUILDING DEMOLISHED:

NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS EXISTING:

C

2 Bedrooms

C

4+ Bedrooms

0 Bedrooms
C 2 Bedrooms
C

NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS PROPOSED:

C

4+ Bedrooms

2’N I A
C 1 Bedrooms
C 3 Bedrooms
2N I A

.2” N I A

NET CHANGE IN DWELLING UNITS:

SETBACKS:

1 Bedrooms
3 Bedrooms

Existing:

ProDosed:

C Front Yard
C Side Yard

C Front Yard
C Side Yard

C Rear Yard
CNIA

C

Rear Yard

CNIA

0

Master Plannin,’ Annlirntinn Fnnnt)fl ‘7-i R Pin,,,’,•n~’ Fee~/i act ,,ndpIel i 01(11 ‘ii 6~ lfl AR AM

0,,.,

Front:

Rear:

Left:

Right:

Front:

Rear:

Left:

Right:

C

EXISTING LOT DIMENSIONS:

C

N/

C

NI

C

NI

Proposed:

A

NI

Existing: 1

Proposed: 1

ADNI

(s):

Existing:

Proposed:

ACN/

ZONING

Existing:

Proposed:

A

PROPOSED LOT DIMENSIONS:

Sq~eceFeet

EXISTINGLOTAREA:

PROPOSEDL0TAREA:

p,~,k

BUILDING HEIGHT:

Existing:

NUMBER OF

NI

A

STORIES:

PARKING SPACE

A

~

sqaeren& ~

..

.

NI

C Yes
C Yes
C Yes

I~J No
I~J No
I~1 No

Will Existing Landscaping be revised?
If yes, what is square footage of new or revised landscaping?

DYes

~J No

Will Signs be Changed or Added?

~ Yes

CNo

~J Yes

C No

1~1 Yes

C No

Wilt the project involve a new curb cut or driveway?
Are there existing easements on the property?
Will Trees be removed?
If yes, please describe (Example: Type, Size, Location on property, etc.)

Business: Hours of Operation? Open:

11:00 AM

Close: 10:00 PM

Is alcohol service proposed?
If yes, what type of State alcohol license is proposed? Master 02
If yes, have you applied to the State Alcoholic Beverage Control for a license?

If this is a restaurant, café or other food service, bar, or nightclub please indicate total number of seats
Is any live entertainment proposed?

Iii Yes

r

C No

If yes, please describe: Golden State Cider would potentially host occasional special event ~
with live music being performed.
Ma~Ier PI~nn,np AnnIic~r,nn Fnrn/~flI ?. I R P1 ~nnil,, F,,.cf1 ~,,,,n,l,.,nd, IOIOUI R tTh I fl4~ A k’l

‘jO 20~

INDEMNIFICATDO

AGREE ENT

As part of this application! applicant agrees to defend! indemnify, release and hold harmless the City, its agents,
officers, attorneys, employees, boards and commissions from any claim, action or proceed ng brought against
any of the foregoing individuals or entities, the purpose of which is to attack, set aside, void or annul the approval
of this application or the adoption of the environmental document which accompanies it or otherwise arises out
of or in connection with the City’s action on this application. This indemnification shall include, but not be limited
to, damages, costs, expenses, attorney fees or expert witness fees that may be asserted by any person or
entity, including the applicant, arising out of or in connection with the City’s action on this application, whether
or not there is concurrent passive or active negligence on the part of the City.
If, for any reason any portion of this indemnification agreement is held to be void or unenforceable by a court
of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

a-c ç~— ~o’5

12/21/18
Applicant’s Signature

Date Signed

Planning File Number

NOTE: The purpose of the indemnification agreement is to allow the City to be held harmless in terms of
potential legal costs and liabilities in conjunction with permit processing and approval.

NOTICE OF MAILING:
Email addresses or facsimiles will be used for sending out staff reports and agendas to applicants, their
representatives, property owners, and others to be notified.
Please sign and acknowledge you have been notified of the Notice of Mailing for applications and
have provided an email address or fax number.

Natalie Naber
Signature

Printed Name

NOTE: It is the responsibility of the applicant and their representative to be aware of an abide by City laws and
policies. City staff, Boards, Commissions, and the City Council will review applications as required by law;
however the applicant has responsibility for determining and following applicable regulations.

Received
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NEIGHBOR OTIFICATIO
In the interest of being a good neighbor, it is highly recommended that you contact those homes or businesses
directly adjacent to, or within the area of your project. Please inform them of the proposed project, including
construction activity and possible impacts such as noise, traffic interruptions, dust, larger structures, tree
removals, etc.
Many projects in Sebastopol are remodel projects which when initiated bring concern to neighboring property
owners, resident and businesses. Construction activities can be disruptive, and additions or new buildings can
affect privacy, sunlight or landscaping. Some of these concerns can be alleviated by neighbor-to-neighbor
contacts early in the design and construction process.
It is a “good neighbor policy” to inform your neighbors so that they understand your project. This will enable
you to begin your construction with the understanding of your neighbors and will help promote good
neighborhood relationships.
Many times development projects can have an adverse effect on the tranquility of neighborhoods and tarnish
relationships along the way. If you should have questions about who to contact or need property owner
information in your immediate vicinity, please contact the Building and Safety Department for information at
(707) 823-8597, or the Planning Department at (707) 823-6167.
I have informed site neighbors of my proposed project:
No
If yes, or if you will inform neighbors in the future, please describe outreach efforts:

Yes

“Coming Soon” signage has been on display for one month and will remain visible
through out the project process.

WEBSITE REQUIRED FOR MAJOR PROJECTS
Applicants for major development projects (which involves proposed development of 25,000 square feet of new
floor area or greater, or 25 or more dwelling units), are required to create a project website in conjunction with
submittal of an application for Planning approval (including but not limited to Subdivisions, Use Permits,
Rezoning’s, and Design Review). Required information may be provided on an existing applicant web site,
The website address shall be provided as part of the application. The website shall be maintained and
updated, as needed until final discretionary approvals are obtained for the project.
Such website shall include, at a minimum, the following information

q

Project description
Contact information for the applicant, including address, phone number, and email address
Map showing project location
4J Photographs of project site
Project plans and drawings

-
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Exemption Questbnnaire
STORM WATER Low IMPACT DEVELOPMENT
PURPOSE: This questionnaire will determine whether or not you need to submit the ‘Storm
Water Low Impact Development Determination Worksheet’ as part of this application. Any
application that does not contain this questionnaire OR the Determination Worksheet will be
deemed incomplete.
PROJECT ADDRESS:
180 Morris St., #150, Sebastopol, CA 95472
TYPE OF APPLICATION
Your project is exempt from the ‘Determination Worksheet submittal requirement, if it falls
under any of the below listed application categories. However, the City Staff may require
the submittal of a ‘Determination Worksheet’, as .
ii
ed on a case-by-case basis.
-

-

1~

E Administrative Revie Interior Improvements or Use)
0 Sign Review
C Temporary Use Permit
C Time Extension Request
C Tree Removal Permit

C Zoning Determination or Interpretation
The project is exempt from the ‘Storm Water Low Impact Development
Determination Worksheet’ submittal requirement as determined by City Staff.
I certify this information:
Natalie Naber
APPLICANT SIGNATURE

12/21/18

PRINTED NAME

DATE

hi’Ocefl,
o.y
C/tYOfse

M,~ier P1 at~iiin,, Ai,nI~r~Iin,i FnnnI2O 7-I R Pin ,,nii~~i Fccc!i nc’ ,nil,I.4 lU/UI/i R a I 048 AM

~O/g
°Poi
I,,,,,’

AMOUNT

FEE WPE

PERMIT TYPE

SUPPLIES AND
MAILING LIST
PREPARATION
FEES

Sign Removal

TOTAL

$30.00

$30.00

Sign Review—Administrative/Staff

$120.00

$15.00

$135.00

Sign Review

—

Individual/Minor

$205.00

$15.00

$220.00

Sign Review

—

Major

$380.00

$15.00

$395.00

Sign Variance

$90.00

$15.00

$105.00

Site Inspection

$120.00

Subdivision

$120.00

Tentative Major

Deposit

$5270.00

$215.00

$5,485.00

Subdivision—Tentative Minor

Deposit

$4,900.00

$215.00

$5115.00

$1050.00

$15.00

$1,065.00

Time Extension Request
Transfer of Alcoholic Beverages/in Same

$160.00
$14500

$15.00
$15.00

$175.00
$160.00

Tree Protection Plan

$385.00
$250.00

N/A
$15.00

$385.00
$265.00

—

Subdivision Ordinance Exception

Tree Removal

—

City Arborist

Plus Refundable Replacement Deposit of $150 Per Tree
$300.00
$15.00
$315.00
Plus Refundable Replacement Deposit of $150 Per Tree

I

_________

Tree Removal Request

—

Tree Board

Use Permit— Major

Deposit

$1,770.00

$215.00

$1,985.00

rUse Permit— Minor

Deposit

$1,155.00

$170.00

$1,325.00

$285.00

$170.00

$455.00

Use Permit—Temporary

R~
Permit Temporary, for occupancy of
recreational vehicles for Sonoma Fire Victims

$75 00

—

$75 00
_____

Variance

Deposit

_______________

$1,155.00

$215.00

$1,370.00

Water Efficient Landscape Plan Review

$355.00

$15.00

$370.00

Zoning Determination

$125.00

$15.00

$140.00

$515.00

$15.00

$530.00

Zoning Ordinance Interpretation

1

In addition, such fees as required by Local Agency Formation Commission and State Board of Equalization are to
be paid to City of Sebastopol by the applicant prior to City filing annexation documents with Local Agency
Formation Commission.
*

For multiple applications (in most cases), only one supplies and/or mailing list preparation fee per application.

DEPOSIT ACCOUNT INFORMATION: Rather than flat fees, some applications require a ‘Deposit’. The initial
deposit amount is based on typical processing costs. However, each application is different and will experience
different costs. The City staff and City consultant time, in addition to other permit processing costs, (I.e., legal
advertisements and copying costs are charged against the application deposit). If charges exceed t i j~i~I.qe~.sit.
the applicant will receive billing from the City’s Finance department. If at the end of the appl
btV~r~ 4ss,
charges are less than the deposit, the City Finance department will refund the remaining monies.

JAN 0

1

i

2019

Sign and acknowledge agreement with the Deposit Account fee and procedure:

Signature

Natalie Naber

Printed

~

Master Plaimum Application ForniI2Oil.l 8 Planning Fees/Last updated: I0)0l/l~ (~! 10:48 AM
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Golden State Cider Taproom Written Statement
-

Description of business:
Golden State Cider is a hard cider manufacturer in Sonoma County. Through the Golden State
Cider Taproom we will provide retail sales of our craft ciders and associated brand-specific
merchandise to the public. There is currently not a business occupying the space at 180 Morris
St. #150, Sebastopol and the space is currently unfinished. This tenant improvement project will
fully finish the space within the unit for retail beverage sales. The addition of Golden State
Cider’s taproom to the existing food and beverage offerings at the Barlow will continue to
expand Sebastopol’s upscale retail, arts and restaurant district destination.
Food Service:
We plan to host a simple taproom menu, all sourced from local purveyors as follows:
• Pre-packed cheeses
• Jerky Sticks
• Raw apples
• Packaged crackers
• Packaged bread
• Packaged apple candies
• Packaged nuts
Type of ABC License:
Master 02
Days/Times of Operation:
7 Days a week / 11:00AM 10:00 PM
-

Employee Training for AB Service:
All employees of the Golden State Cider taproom will be required to participate in and pass the
California Alcoholic Beverage Control’s Licensee Education on Alcohol and Drugs (LEAD) Program
as well as the Responsible Beverage Service (RBS) training from an ABC accredited trainer once
that program is installed in 2020.

4541
jJ

Operational Security Measures:
A security alarm system with video surveillance will be installed on the premises and the
premises as well as the outdoor area will remain well lit during business hours and while
employees are onsite.
Entertainment Features:
Golden State Cider would potentially host occasional special events with live music being
performed. (yes ntxk
*~k~~k

Ide+6a\s

From: Jolie <Lolie@devotocider.com>
Subject: Re: Events
Date: February 8, 2019 at 6:40:41 AM PST
To: “Daniel J. Strening” <daniel@streninparchitect.com>
Cc: Natalie Naber <natalie@drinkgoldenstate.com>, Hunter Wade
<hunter@drinkpoldenstate.com>
Hi Danny,

We’ll plan on having up to 4 annual events that are advertised to the public and ticketed and will last until 10:00 pm.
Those potential events include the follow (or functions of similar nature or type):

-

Educational guided cider / cheese pairing. We’ll feature various CA Cheese companies such as Cypress
Grove and Point Reyes Farmstead Creamery, and all the cheeses will be prepped off site in a commercial
kitchen and paired with our ciders.

Educational Cider I food pairing (food is all prepped off-site).

Wassail event. Invite a pop up paella chef to come in and make paella (prepped off site, cooked on site in
mobile cooker), along with acoustic musician.

-

Artistic class. A guided class to create something artistic (floral arranging, painting, etc...).

These events are unobtrusive and I don’t expect that there will be there will be sound pollution or any parking /
access issues.
Please let me know if you have any additional questions. Thanks,
Jolie Devoto, founder

Golden State Cider
Sebastopol, CA
707.328.0848

H
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GOLDEN STATE CIDER TAP ROOM

APN: 004750-024
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